



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINATING SUMMONS NO. 1 OF 2021

Dr. Farookh Wadia and another ... Plaintiffs

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 6900 OF 2023  
IN  
ORIGINATING SUMMONS NO. 1 OF 2021

.....  
Mr. Aditya Mehta instructed by Dastur Kalambi and Associates,  
Advocates for the Plaintiffs.

Mr. Atharva Date through VC, Advocate for the Applicant/Intervenor.

.....  
CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 4 SEPTEMBER 2025

**PC.** :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Date, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant through video-conferencing and submits that the Advocate on record is in a medical emergency and the matter be suitably adjourned.

2. It is observed that on 5<sup>th</sup> August 2025 also time was sought on behalf of the Intervenor and as and by way of last chance, the matter was listed at 4.00 p.m. with a clarification that no further adjournment would be granted on the next date. However, time is being sought on



the ground of medical emergency. Mr. Mehta, learned Counsel, appearing for the Plaintiffs has submitted that he has no objection if the matter is adjourned, however, submitting that early date may be granted.

3. Mr. Date, learned Counsel, appearing for the Intervenor also requests that some time be granted to file rejoinder in the matter.

4. Before proceeding further it is observed that the Interim Application is on lodging number. Let office objections be removed and registered number be obtained within a period of three weeks, failing which the Interim Application to stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

5. Subject to the above, let rejoinder be filed within a period of three weeks, with copy to the other side.

6. Also subject to the above, list on **16<sup>th</sup> October 2025**.

7. It is once again clarified that no further adjournment would be granted on the next date and any such request would be met with costs.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**